ANNOUNCEMENT BY

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

For the week ended July 9, 1966

K• 3 1966-No. 27

CHANGES IN STATE BANK MEMBERSHII

District

5

12

2

3

h

Date effective

Admitted to Membership

The Blueville Bank of Grafton, Grafton, West 7- 6-66 Virginia.

7-1-66

Merger and Establishment of Branch

Springville Banking Company, Springville, Utah, a State member bank, and State Bank of Provo, Provo, Utah, an insured nonmember bank, merged under charter of Springville Banking Company and new title of Central Bank and Trust Company. A branch was established in the former location of State Bank of Provo.

Change in Title

The First State Bank of Petoskey, Petoskey, Michigan, 7- 6-66 has changed its title to State Bank and Trust Company of Petoskey.

Establishment of State Member Branches

- 6-28-66 Tompkins County Trust Company, Ithaca, New York, established a branch at 801 West Seneca Street, Ithaca, New York.
- The First Pennsylvania Eanking and Trust Company, 7-8-66 Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, established a branch at Bleigh and Bustleton Avenues, Philadelphia, Pennsylvaria.
- Eank of Commerce & Trust Company, Lexington, Kentucky, 7-5-66 established a branch at 269 West Main Street, Lexington, Kentucky. (Former location of head office which moved to 318 East Main Street, Lexington.)
- The Oberlin Savings Bank Company, Oberlin, Ohio, 7- 1-66 established a branch at 205 North Main Street, Wellington, Ohio, to be known as Wellington Branch.

Digitized for FRASER http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis District Establishment of State Member Branches (Cont'd) 7- 7-66 The Bank of Salem, Salem, Virginia, established a branch at 3615 Franklin Road, S. W., Roanoke, Virginia, to be known as Town Side Plaza Branch. 7- 5-66 The Commercial Savings Bank, Adrian, Michigan, established a branch at 2570 South Adrian Highway, Madison Township, Michigan. 7- 6-66 The Detroit Bank and Trust Company, Detroit, Michigan, established a branch at 940 East Nine Mile Road, City of Ferndale, Michigan, to be known as Nine Mile-Hilton Office.

Digitized for FRASER http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ Féderal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

5

7

7

Date effective